EN| Assembly instructions
EE Instructions de montage

[ Instrucciones de montaje

RainBrain
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Symbols Used / Explication des pictogrammes / Simbologia °

Warning Tension électrique dangereuse Tensién peligrosa

hazardous electrical voltage

B b

Attention! Attention ! jAtencion!
Must be adhered to! A respecter a laletire ! Identifica las instrucciones que se res-
petaran obligatoriamente
NOTE REMARQUE Nota:
l . Indicates information, whose Attire l'attention sur des informations Identifica informacién importante para
|_| content is important and must be dont le contenu est important et doit el correcto funcionamiento.
observed. étre respecté.
N f Electrician Monteur-électricien Electricista
Installation tool/installation Outillage/ordre de montage Herramienta/orden de tareas de
\\ sequence montaje
Dimensions Cotes Dimensiones
N Installation dimensions Cotes de montage Medidas de montaje
vas Specifications Caractéristiques techniques Datos técnicos
E] Installation diagrams Plans d'installation Dibujos de instalacién
Potential equalization Liaison équipotentielle Proteccién equipotencial
' Audio amplifier (not available Amplificateur audio Audio-aplificadors
from Hansgrohe . .
I’ 9 ) (pas disponible chez Hansgrohe) (no forma parte de la gama de produc-
tos de Hansgrohe

Conduit 3" / 1" Gaine %" / 1" Tubo vacio %" / 1"
Conduit for speaker wire, %" Gaine vide haut-parleur %" Tubo vacio altavoces 34"
Max. water pressure = 145 PSI max = 145 PSI max = 145 PSI

ool Jann

t Hot water supply Raccord d'eau /Eau chaude Conexioén de agua / agua cali-

g < ente

\

Cold water supply Raccord d'eau /Eau froide Conexion de agua/agua fria

=
H




Symbols Used / Explication des pictogrammes / Simbologia

]
English

D —
) ===

i

Douchette de téte

Surtidor de ducha de rociado

Handshower
A

Douchette @ main

Surtidor de ducha de mano

Bodysprays

Y

Douchette latérale

Surtidores laterales

x No connection

Pas de raccord

sin conexion

Waterproof sealant

Silicone (sans acide acétique!)

Silicona (sin acido acético)

Teflon tape

Fil téflon /chanvre Fermit

Hilo de tefléon /caiamo Fermit

Recommended water pressure

Max. water pressure

Recommended hot water temp.

Max. hot water temp

Flow rate

Connections

hot - left / cold - right

*Please know and follow all applicable local plumbing codes when setting the temperature on the water heater.

Pression d’eau recommandée

Pression d’eau maximum

Température recommandée d'eau chaude

Température maximum d'eau chaude

Capacité nominale

Conexiones

frio lado derecho, caliente lado izquierdo

Technical Information / Données techniques / Datos tecnicos

Presién recomendada en servicio 15-75 PS|
Presion en servicio max. 145 PSI
Temperatura recomendada del agua caliente 120° - 140° F*
Temperatura del agua caliente max. 176°F*
Caudal méximo 11.2 GPM @
44 PSI
¥4" NPT

* Vous devez connditre et respecter tous les codes de plomberie locaux applicables pour le réglage de la température du chauffe-eau.
*Debe conocer y cumplir todos los cédigos locales aplicables para ajustar la temperatura del calentador de agua.
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Installation Considerations

A prendre en considération pour installation

For best results, Hansgrohe recommends that this unit be installed
by a licensed, professional plumber.

Please read over these instructions thoroughly before beginning
installation. Make sure that you have all tools and supplies needed
to complete the installation.

This rough must be completed with Rainbrain finish set 15841001.

The terminal block must be installed in a safe, dry,
accessible location.

Provide an access panel to allow future maintenance of
the terminal block and power box.

The power box is included with finish set 15841001. It incorporates
a thermostatic mixing valve.

The maximum flow rate of the Rainbrain is 11.2GPM @ 44 PS|,
depending on which shower functions are used. Make sure that the
water heater and the drain are adequately sized for your system.

The terminal block must be installed horizontally, with
the Hansgrohe logo legible. The terminal block and the
piping to it must be properly supported.

The screws and anchors included with the terminal block are
suitable for use in concrete. If another backing material is used, the
installer must provide the proper fasteners.

The flexible plastic conduit included for the control and audio
cables may not meet code in all areas . If this is the case in your
areq, the installer must provide approved conduit.

To prevent scald injury, the maximum output temperature of the

Pour de meilleurs résultats, Hansgrohe recommande que ce produit
soit installé par un plombier professionnel certifié.

Veuillez lire toutes ces instructions avant de procéder a
I'installation. Assurez-vous de disposer de tous les outils et du maté-
riel nécessaires pour l'installation.

Cette piéce intérieure doit étre complétée par I'ensemble de finition
Rainbrain 15841001.

Le bloc de raccordement doit étre installé dans un en-
droit sécuritaire, sec et facile d’accés.

Prévoyez l'installation d’un panneau d’accés pour
permettre I’entretien ultérieur du bloc de raccordement
et du boitier d’alimentation.

Le boitier d'alimentation est fourni avec I'ensemble de finition
15841001. Il comprend un mélangeur thermostatique.

Le débit maximal de I'appareil Rainbrain est de 11,2 gpm @

44 Ib/po?. Le débit réel dépend des fonctions utilisées dans la
douche. Assurezvous d'utiliser un chauffe-eau et un drain de taille
adéquate pour votre systéme.

Le bloc de raccordement et le boitier d’alimentation
doivent étre installés a I’horizontale, avec le logo
Hansgrohe visible. Le bloc de raccordement et la tuy-
auterie raccordée doivent étre soutenus correctement.

shower valve must be no higher than 120°F. In Massachusetts, the
maximum output temperature can be no higher than 112°F.

Keep this booklet and the receipt (or other proof of date and
place of purchase) for this product in a safe place. The receipt is
required should it be necessary to request warranty parts.

Electrical Service

The power box (included with finish set 15841001) requires 110
V electrical service. The service must be installed by a licensed
electrician in compliance with all applicable local codes.

GFCI protection must be provided.

If required by local code, a grounding/potential equalization wire
must also be installed.

Audio Amplifier

The operating panel sends out a standard signal (L,R, Audio GND)
with lever Odbu (0.775 V).

Finish set 15841001 includes 22 feet of control cable to connect
the power box to the touch display, and 22 feet of audio cable to
connect the touch display to the amplifier.

Hansgrohe recommends the use of Axor Starck speakers (part
#40874xx1/40876180) in combination with an amplifier (not
provided by Hansgrohe).

Les vis et chevilles fournies avec le bloc de raccordement con-
viennent pour le béton. Si un autre matériel d’appui est utilisé,
I'installateur devra installer les fixations appropriées.

Il est possible que le conduit en plastique flexible fourni pour le
céble de commande et le cdble audio ne soit pas conforme aux
codes de toutes les régions. En pareil cas, I'installateur doit utiliser
un conduit approuvé dans votre région.

Pour éviter les blessures par brilure, la température de sortie
maximale du robinet de la douche ne doit pas excéder 120 °F
(48,9 °C). Dans le Massachusetts, la température de sortie maxi-
male ne doit pas excéder 112 °F (44,5 °C).

Conservez ce livret et la facture (ou autre preuve de la date et
du lieu d’achat) de ce produit dans un endroit sir. La facture est
requise pour les demandes de piéces couvertes par la garantie.



Branchement électrique

Le boitier d’alimentation (fourni avec I'ensemble de finition
15841001) nécessite un branchement électrique 110 V. La prise
doit étre installée par un électricien certifié, en respectant tous les
codes locaux en vigueur.

Vous devez disposer d'une protection par disjoncteur de fuite & la
terre.

Tous les branchements électriques doivent étre effectués par un
électricien certifié.

Assurez-vous de couper |'alimentation électrique avant de travailler
sur le boitier d’alimentation.

Si les codes locaux I'exigent, installez un conducteur de mise &
la terre/d’équipotentialité sur le bloc de raccordement et/ou le
boftier d'alimentation.

Consideraciones para la instalacion

Para obtener los mejores resultados, Hansgrohe recomienda que
la instalacién de esta unidad esté a cargo de un plomero profe-
sional matriculado.

Antes de comenzar la instalacién, lea estas instrucciones de-
tenidamente. Asegirese de tener las herramientas y los insumos
necesarios para completar la instalacién.

Esta pieza interior debe completarse con el juego de terminacién
Rainbrain 15841001.

El bloque terminal debe instalarse en una ubicacién
segura, seca y accesible.

Proporcione un panel de acceso para permitir el man-
tenimiento futuro del bloque terminal y la caja alimen-
tacién.

La caja de alimentacién se incluye con el juego de terminacién
15841001. Incorpora una vélvula mezcladora termostdtica.

El caudal méximo de Rainbrain es 11.2GPM a 44 PSI. El caudal
real depende de la funcién de ducha que se utiliza. Asegurese
de que el calentador de agua y el desagiie tengan el tamafio
adecuado para su sistema.

El bloque terminal y la caja de alimentacién deben
instalarse en posiciéon horizontal, para que el logo de
Hansgrohe sea legible. El bloque terminal y su tuberia
deben contar con un soporte adecuado.

Los tornillos y pernos de anclaje incluidos con el bloque termi-

nal son aptos para usar en concreto. Si se usa ofro material de
soporte, el instalador debe proporcionar los elementos de fijacién
adecuados.

El conducto plastico flexible incluido para los cables de audio y
control pueden no cumplir con los requisitos de cédigos de todas
las dreas. Si este es el caso en su dreq, el instalador debe propor-
cionar un conducto aprobado.

Para evitar dafios por escaldadura, la temperatura de salida
méxima de la vélvula de la ducha no debe exceder los 120°F. En

Amplificateur audio

Le panneau de commande achemine un signal standard (L, R,

Audio GND) avec un niveau de 0 dBu (0,775 V).

L'ensemble de finition 15841001 comprend un céble de com-
mande de 22 pi (6,7 m) pour connecter le boitier d'alimentation
a Iafficheur tactile, et un cable audio de 22 pi (6,7 m) pour con-
necter |'afficheur tactile & I'amplificateur.

Hansgrohe recommande I'utilisation de haut-parleurs Axor Starck
(piece n® 40874xx1/40876180) avec un amplificateur (non
fourni par Hansgrohe).

Massachusetts, la temperatura de salida méxima de la vélvula de
la ducha no debe exceder los 112°F.

Conserve este folleto y el recibo (u otro comprobante del lugar
y fecha de compra) de este producto en lugar seguro. El recibo
se requiere en caso de que sea necesario solicitar piezas bajo

garantia.

Servicio eléctrico

La caja de alimentacién (incluida con el juego de terminacién
15841001) requiere de un servicio eléctrico de 110 V. El servicio
debe ser instalado por un electricista matriculado que cumpla con
todos los cédigos locales aplicables.

Se debe proporcionar proteccién de ICFT.

Todas las conexiones eléctricas deben ser realizadas por un
electricista matriculado.

Verifique que la electricidad esté cortada antes de comenzar a
trabajar con la caja de alimentacién.

Si lo requiere el cédigo local, instale un cable de ecualizacién de
potencial/a tierra en el bloque terminal o la caja de alimentacién.

Amplificador de audio

El panel de operacién emite una sefial estdndar (conexién a tierra

de audio | y D) con nivel Odbu (0.775 V).

El juego de terminacién 15841001 incluye un cable de control
de 22 pies para conectar la caja de alimentacién a la pantalla
digital, y un cable de audio de 22 pies para conectar la pantalla
digital al amplificador.

Hansgrohe recomienda el uso de los parlantes Axor Starck (pieza
#40874xx1/40876180) junto con un amplificador (no provisto
por Hansgrohe).
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Wiring Schematic
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Possible Configurations

“ Showerhead 3-function
Showerhead 2-function

Showerhead 1-function

“ Douchette de téte triple
Douchette de téte double

Douchette de téte simple

“ Triple surtidor de ducha de rociado
Doble surtidor de ducha de rociado

n Surtidor de ducha de rociado
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Installation / Installation / Instalacién

€ min. 3%4"-p

min. 25%"

@Y Select the location for the terminal block and power box. It
should be installed in a dry, accessible location.

Leave access to allow future servicing of the
terminal block and power box

@ Sélectionnez I'emplacement du bloc de raccordement et
du boitier d'alimentation. Vous devez effectuer |'installation
dans un endroit sec et facile d’accés.

Laissez un accés pour permetire I’entretien
ultérieur du bloc de raccordement et du boitier
d’alimentation.

B Seleccione la ubicacién del bloque terminal y la caja de
alimentacién. Debe instalarse en una ubicacién seca y
accesible.

A Deje un acceso para permitir el mantenimiento
futuro del bloque terminal y la caja de
alimentacioén.

@ Installez les atténuateurs de bruit sur le bloc de
raccordement.
Vissez le bloc de raccordement & un panneau ou un autre
type de support.
Le bloc de raccordement doit étre installé a
I’horizontale, avec le logo Hansgrohe visible. Le
bloc de raccordement et la tuyauterie raccordée
doivent étre soutenus correctement.
Raccordez la conduite d’alimentation en eau chaude
& l'orifice d’entrée pour I'eau chaude, et la conduite
d’alimentation en eau froide & l'orifice d’entrée pour I'eau
froide.
Lorsque les conduites d’alimentation ne sont pas
raccordées aux orifices d’entrée appropriés, le
mélangeur thermostatique ne fonctionne pas
correctement et peut causer des brilures.
Installez les conduites de sortie.
Si I'une des conduites n’est pas utilisée, scellezla & I'aide
d’un bouchon.

@Y Install the noise preventers on the terminal block.
Screw the terminal block to a header board or other
support.

The terminal block must be installed
horizontally, with the Hansgrohe logo legible.
The terminal block and the piping to it must be
properly supported.

Connect the hot supply to the hot inlet and the cold supply

o the cold inlet.

Vi 4 \ If the supplies are not connected to the correct
inlets, the thermostatic mixer will not function
correctly, resulting in a scald hazard to the
bather.

Install the outlet lines.
If one of the outlets is not used, seal it using a plug.

[ Instale los silenciadores en el bloque terminal.
Atornille el bloque terminal al panel de cabezal u otro
soporte.

El bloque terminal debe instalarse en posicién
horizontal, para que el logo de Hansgrohe sea
legible. El bloque terminal y su tuberia deben
contar con un soporte adecuado.
Conecte el suministro de agua caliente a la entrada de
agua caliente y el suministro de agua fria a la entrada de
agua fria.

Si los suministros no se conectan a las
entradas correctas, la valvula mezcladora
termostatica no funcionard adecuadamente,
lo que resultard en un peligro de escaldadura
para el usuario.

Instale las salidas.
Si una de las salidas no se utiliza, séllela con un tapén.

13



Installation / Installation / Instalacién

@Y Flush the piping using the following procedure.

Failure to flush the supplies may cause debris
damage to the solenoids, which will cause the
Rainbrain to malfunction. Debris damage is
not covered by the Hansgrohe warranty.

(1) Hold the service valve firmly using a 24 mm wrench (not

included).

(2) Remove the service valve covers from the rough using a
12 mm Allen wrench (not included).

(3) Remove the filter elements.

[@QRincez la tuyauterie en suivant la procédure ci-dessous. B Llave la tuberia utilizando el siguiente procedimiento.
Le fait de ne pas rincer les conduites Si los suministros no se lavan, puede causar
d’alimentation peut causer des dommages dafio por residuos a las solenoides, lo
aux solénoides et comprometire le que provocard el mal funcionamiento de
fonctionnement de I’appareil Rainbrain. Les Rainbrain. Estos dafios por residuos no estan
dommages occasionnés par les débris ne sont cubiertos por la garantia de Hansgrohe.

pas couverts par la garantie de Hansgrohe. (1) Sostenga la vélvula de servicio firmemente con una

(1) Maintenez la valve de service fermement & |'aide d'une llave de 24 mm (no incluida).

clé¢ de 24 mm (non comprise). (2) Retire las tapas de la vélvula de servicio de la pieza

(2) Retirez les couvercles de la valve de service de la piéce interior con una llave Allen de 12 mm (no incluida).
intérieure & |'aide d’une clé hexagonale de 12 mm (non (3) Retire los elementos del filtro.
comprise).

(3) Retirez les éléments du filtre.

1 @Y Install the covers.

@ Installez les couvercles.

B Instale las tapas.

12 mm

= 5Nm

14



Installation / Installation / Instalacién

N\

Y] Turn the water on.
Flush the hot and cold supplies for at least 5 minutes.

Ouvrez I'eau.
Rincez les conduites d’alimentation en eau chaude et froide
pendant au moins 5 minutes.

Abra el suministro de agua.
Lave los suministros de agua caliente y agua fria durante al
menos 5 minutos.

12 mm

Turn the water off at the main.
(1) Hold the service valve firmly using a 24 mm wrench.

(2) Remove the service valve covers.

Fermez I'eau & la valve principale.
(1) Maintenez la valve de service fermement & I'aide d’'une
clé de 24 mm.

(2) Retirez les couvercles de la valve de service.

Cierre el paso del agua en la entrada del suministro.
(1) Sostenga la vélvula de servicio firmemente con una
llave de 24 mm.

(2) Retire las tapas de la vélvula de servicio.

(1) Replace the filter elements.

(2) Replace the service valve covers.

(1) Réinstallez les éléments du filtre.

(2) Réinstallez les couvercles de la valve de service.

(1) Reemplace los elementos del filtro.

(2) Reemplace las tapas de la valvula de servicio.

15



Installation / Installation / Instalacién

(@

=/

V"

(U

g

Install the rough for the touch panel display

Connect the conduits to the installation box.

Installez la piéce intérieure pour I’afficheur tactile

Raccordez les conduits au boitier d'installation.

Instale la pieza interior para la pantalla de panel
digital

Conecte los conductos a la caja de instalacién.

min. 28"

Tmin.

imax.

max. 34"

B

Tmin.

imax.

Install the box so that the outside surface of the finished wall
will fall between the “min” and “max” markings.

Installez le boitier de facon & ce que la surface extérieure
du mur fini se trouve entre les repéres « min » et « max ».

Instale la caja de modo que la superficie exterior de la
pared terminada quede entre las marcas “min” y “max”.

16

Seal the gap between the sheet rock and the installation
box using waterproof sealant.

Scellez I'espace entre le panneau de plétre et le boitier
d'installation en utilisant un agent d'étanchéité.

Selle el espacio entre la placa de yeso y la caja de
instalacién con un sellador impermeable.



Installation / Installation / Instalacién

@Y Apply adhesive to the wall and the box.
A Do not use hot glue.

@3 Appliquez un adhésif sur le mur et le boitier.
A N’utilisez pas de colle chaude.

B Aplique adhesivo a la pared y a la caja.
A No use cola caliente.

@Y Install the sealing collar, pressing it firmly into the adhesive
and sealant.
Install the finished wall surface over the sealing collar and
against the installation box.

[ [Installez le collet d’étanchéité en I'appuyant fermement
dans I'adhésif et le scellant.
Installez la surface de mur fini sur le collet d’étanchéité et
contre le boitier d'installation.

B Instale el collar de sellado presiondndolo firmemente en el
adhesivo y el sellador.
Instale la superficie de la pared terminada sobre el collar
de sellado y contra la caja de instalacién.

17



Replacement Parts / Pieces détachées / Repuestos

95597000

Cro

95580000




Limited Consumer Warranty

This product has been manufactured and tested to the highest quality standards by Hansgrohe, Inc. (“Hansgrohe”).
This warranty is limited to Hansgrohe products that are purchased by a consumer in the United States or Canada after March 1, 1996, and installed in either in the
United States or in Canada.

WHO IS COVERED BY THE WARRANTY
This warranty extends to the original purchaser only. This warranty is non-ransferable.

WHAT IS COVERED BY THE WARRANTY

The warranty covers only your Hansgrohe manufactured product. Hansgrohe warrants this product against defects in material or workmanship as follows:
Hansgrohe will replace at no charge for parts only or, at its option, replace any product or part of the product that proves defective because of improper
workmanship and/or material, under normal installation, use, service and maintenance. If Hansgrohe is unable to provide a replacement and repair is not
practical or cannot be made in timely fashion, Hansgrohe may elect to refund the purchase price in exchange for the return of the product.

LENGTH OF WARRANTY

Replacement or repaired parts of products will be covered for the term of this warranty, as stated in the following two sentences. If you are a consumer who
purchased the product for use primarily for personal, family or household purposes, this warranty extends for as long as you own the product and the home in which
the product is originally installed. If you purchased the product for use primarily for any other purpose, including, without limitation, a commercial purpose, this
warranty extends only (i) for 1 year, with respect to Hansgrohe & Commercial products, and {ii) for 5 years, with respect to Axor products.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER, AND HANSGROHE WILL NOT PAY FOR:
A. Conditions, malfunctions or damage not resulting from defects in material or workmanship.
B. Conditions, malfunctions or damage resulting from (1) normal wear and tear, improper installation, improper maintenance, misuse, abuse, negligence, accident
or alteration; (2) the use of abrasive or caustic cleaning agents or “no-rinse” cleaning products, or the use of the product in any manner contrary to the product
instructions; or (3) conditions in the home such as excessive water pressure or corrosion.
C.Labor and other expenses for disconnection, deinstallation, or return of the product for warranty service
(including but not limited to proper packaging and shipping costs), or for installation or reinstallation of the product.
D. Accessories, connected materials and products, or related products not manufactured by Hansgrohe.
E. Any Hansgrohe or Axor product sold for display purposes.
F. Rubbed Bronze finish is subject to a 3-year limited warranty. Chrome and all PVD finishes are covered by the limited lifetime warranty.
G. Hansgrohe Water Filtration System is subject to a 1-year limited warranty. Warranty does not include replacement filters.

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY PARTS OR INFORMATION
Contact your Hansgrohe retailer, or contact Technical Service at:
Hansgrohe, Inc.
1492 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30004
Tollfree 800-334-0455

In requesting warranty service, you will need to provide:

1. The sales receipt or other evidence of the date and place of purchase.

2. A description of the problem.

3. Delivery of the product or the defective part, postage prepaid and carefully packed and insured, to:

Hansgrohe, Inc.
1492 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30004
Tollfree 800-334-0455

When warranty service is completed, any repaired or replacement product or part will be returned to you postage prepaid.

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT (OR, IN LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES, REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE) AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY
IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE PURCHASER. HANSGROHE NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY PERSON TO CREATE FOR IT ANY
OTHER OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PRODUCT. HANSGROHE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO PURCHASER OR ANY
OTHER PERSON FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY).

Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE
LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty may last, so the above limitations may not apply to you. You may be required by law to give
us a reasonable opportunity to correct or cure any failure to comply before you can bring any action in court against us under the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.

PRODUCT INSTRUCTIONS AND QUESTIONS

Upon purchase or prior to installation, please carefully inspect your Hansgrohe product for any damage or visible defect. Prior to installing, always carefully study
the enclosed instructions on the proper installation and the care and maintenance of this product. If you have questions at any time about the use, installation or
performance of your Hansgrohe product, or this warranty, please write us or call us toll-free at 800-334-0455.
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